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Google "Red Treehouse Ohio" on the internet to get further
information or go to_ www.redtreehouse.org. Red

Treehouse is a website with links to many agencies
throughout Ohio and is a resource for each county listing
many referral sources.


http://www.redtreehouse.org/

WELCOME TO THE GLCAP MIGRANT AND SEASONAL HEAD START PROGRAM

The objective of the GLCAP Parent, Family, and Community Engagement Component
is to help each family assess their individual needs for social services and to provide
information that will result in the family obtaining the needed services.

A Resource Directory is provided to all enrolled families. This Resource Directory lists
agencies and services available in the community as well as resources available
through the state. The Resource Directory has information for all MSHS GLCAP
counties because our hope is that you will share this information with family and
friends who may live in neighboring counties.

The Parent Family and Community Engagement Specialist, Center Specialist, and
Family Advocates will work with your family to identify strengths and needs and
then provide information and referrals to your family if needed.

GLCARP is here to help if you need it — just contact us!

*************************************************************************************

Information and Referral Hotlines

SANDUSKY COUNTY: FIRST CALL FOR HELP

419-334-2720 or 1-800-593-9444

CLARK COUNTY: Call 211 or 24/7 call center at 937-323-1400
RICHLAND COUNTY:* Call 211 or United Way 419-525-2816
HURON COUNTY- Call 419-668-0269 Norwalk Area United Fund
HENRY COUNTY: Call 211or United Way 419-599-8176

We encourage families to call the information and referral services first to
obtain the most current information for their community resource needs.

It is our hope that our families will use this Resource Directory and continue to develop
"resource finding" skills that will benefit them for years to come. We are looking
forward to serving your family this year.




Clark County

Information Sheet

2-1-1
NON-EMERGENT COMMUNITY
HELPLINE

We are here to help — 24 hours a day, seven days a week —
wherever life takes you. Dial 2-1-1 to speak to a trained
professional who can connect you to essential community
services. There is 911 for emergencies, but you can call 211
when you need help and don't know where to turn.

Call the 2-1-1 or_855-868-9088 for free local assistance, or
go online_HERE for help.

Clark County 24/7 Call Center
937-323-1400

Virtual Database for Community Resources

www.uwccimc.org

This Photo by Unknown Author is licensed under_CC BY



http://www.uwccmc.org/

Richland County

Information Sheet

2021 FREE FRESH PRODUCE DISTRIBUTIONS

Rev. 12/28/2020 Matthew 25 Outreach Center, Mansfield
OH Mansfield Senior High School, East (Student) Parking
Lot. 1st Saturday of every month, 10 am —1 pm (Note! 2nd
Saturday in January and in April of 2021) First come, first
served, rain or shine, BYO bags & boxes. Free and open to

all. No documents or proof of residency required.

Free Meal Locations
Bellville Presbyterian Church
118 Markey St., Bellville OH

Bellville St Paul Lutheran Church
48 Church St., Bellville OH

Clay Memorial Lutheran Church
1061 Amoy East Road, Mansfield

Diamond Hills Baptist Church
647 S. Diamond St., Mansfield

First English Lutheran Church
53 Park Ave West, Mansfield

First United Methodist Church
12 N Diamond St., Mansfield

Kingdom Grace Fellowship
Mansfield 105 Reba Ave., Mansfield

Free Meal Locations Continue...
Maddox Memorial Church
1148 Walker Lake Rd., Mansfield

Mosaic Church 296 Park Ave West, Mansfield

People Helping People Pavilion
73 Bowman St., Mansfield

Seventh Day Adventist Church
1040 W. Cook Rd., Mansfield

St Luke's Point of Grace/Church Requel 2 Marion Ave.,
Mansfield St

Paul Lutheran Church
2010 Park Ave West, Ontario OH

St Peter's Catholic Church
54 S Mulberry St., Mansfield

Zion Refuge Baptist Church
1400 Lucas Rd SR39

Living Hope Community Church
670 Kentucky Ave. (Madison area)

|
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Richland County Services

CLOTHING CLOSETS

Bellville Neighborhood Outreach Center
84 N. Main Street Bellville, OH 44813
Ph 419-886-8395

Hrs.: Monday and Wednesday 10am-4pm,

code Tuesday, Thursday, Friday & Saturday 10am-2pm

Mt. Sinai Baptist Church  Ph 419-526-3871

275 Grace Street Mansfield, OH 44905
some household items.

Hrs.: 3rd Saturday each month, 1pm -
3pm only for new clothing

Limit: 2 bags per person
clothing is available to all.

Shelby Help Line Ministries Ph 419-347-6307
29 1/2 Walnut Street (Rear) Shelby, OH 44875
Hrs.: Tue & Thu10 am-1 pm

Eligibility: Must live in 44875 zip

The Upstairs Store Ph 419-687-2453 48
West Broadway, Plymouth OH 44865

Hrs.: Tues 9:30am-11am, Thurs 5pm-6:30pm

New and used children's clothing &

Plymouth-Shiloh School District residents

upon referral from school. Used

Bellville Neighborhood Outreach Center and Freedom Ridge Church close when their respective Clearfork and Ontario
schools are closed. Clothing Closets may also be closed if a scheduled day falls on a holiday. Always call before going.

THRIFT STORES

Addy’s Attic

(Supporting Homeless Services in Richland County)
567-370-0932

280 Marion Ave

Mansfield Ohio 44903

Goodwill industries —2 Locations
(Supporting Goodwill programs in our community)

Fumiture, Clothing and Household Goods
1280 Lexington Avenue Mansfield OH 44907

Ph. 567-215-0200
and Clothing

HRS: Mon-Sun 10am-6pm

2140 W. 4th Street Ontario OH 44906
Sat 9am-5pm, Sun 12-5pm Ph 419-529-2114
HRS: Mon-Sat. 9am-8pm, Sun. 10am-6pm

Joseph Storehouse (No phone in store)

(Supporting the Samaritans for Seniors program)

Shelby Thrift Store Ph 567-844-0600
(Supporting the Pump House Ministries)

Furniture, Appliances, Household Goods

42 W. Main Street Shelby, OH 44875
HRS: Mon-Fri 9am-6pm,

Volunteers of America Thrift Store
Ph 419-528-3036

(Supporting the programs of the VOA
in our community)

Fumiture, Clothing and Household Goods

1280 Park Avenue West Mansfield, OH 44906




Furniture and Household Goods

Mon-Sat 8 am-8 pm, Sunday Noon-6 pm 20 Industrial Drive Lexington, OH 44904

HRS: Monday-Saturday 11am-5pm

Love Our Hero's Store & Donation Center Ph 567-772-0001

(Store profits provide direct services to Veterans on

referral by agencies, community officials or churches)

24 Bell St. Bellville
OH 44813

Anyone may donate or shop at the store.

Merchandise is not priced. Purchases are made
by donations only. Donations accepted Wed-Sat

9am-4pm

What Goes 'Round Ph 419-522-2890
(Supporting Hospice of North Central Ohio)

Furniture, Clothing and Household Goods
113 N. Main Street Mansfield, OH 44902

HRS: Mon-Fri 10 am-4 pm; Saturday 10 am-2 pm

The thrift stores listed here are operated by non-profit organizations or support other community non-profit organizations.

Richland County Services

Area Temporary Staffing Agencies

Adecco Employment Services
1025 Harcourt Rd.

Mt. Vernon OH 43050
740-392-7594

Fax. 740-392-7694

Hrs. 8am — 5pm Mon — Fri

www.adeccousa.com

Adecco Employment Services
132 McMahon Blvd.

Marion OH 43302

740-369-4461

Fax. 740-363-0246

Hrs. 8am — 5pm Mon — Fri

www.adeccousa.com

Mancan, Inc.

370 Lexington Ave.
Mansfield OH 44907
419-774-9675

Fax. 419-756-4485

Hrs. Sam — 5pm Mon — Fri

www.mancan.com

Manpower

1784 Stringtown Rd.
Grove City OH 43123
614-885-0195

Fax. 614-801-1408

Hrs. 8am — 5pm Mon — Fri

WWW.manpower.com



http://www.adeccousa.com/
http://www.mancan.com/
http://www.adeccousa.com/
http://www.manpower.com/

Custom Staffing, Inc.
1288 Delaware Ave.
Marion OH 43302
740-223-2777 or 2778
Fax. 740-223-2780

Hrs. 8am — 5pm Mon — Fri

www.mycustomstaffing.com

Kelly Services

49 Briggs Drive
Ontario OH 44906
419-522-3580

Fax. 419-522-6196

Hrs. 8am — 5pm Mon — Fri

www.kellyservices.com

Spherion Staffing Services

2282 Village Mall Dr. Suite

#2 Mansfield OH 44906 419-

747-7479
Fax. 419-747-3874
Hrs. 8am — 5pm Mon — Fri

www.midohiojobs.net

Staffing Partners

355 Park Avenue West
Mansfield OH 44906
419-522-2895

Fax. 419-522-6991

Hrs. 8am — 5pm Mon — Fri

www.staffingpartnersoh.com

Area Temporary Staffing Agencies

Surge Staffing
8785 Park Avenue West

Mansfield OH 44906
419-775-7777
Fax. 419-775-5977

Hrs. 8am — 5pm Mon — Fri

www.surgestaffing.com

Temp 2 Higher (N.E.C.I.C.)
134 N. Main St.

Mansfield OH 44902
419-522-1611 Ext. 1
Fax. 419-522-1663

Hrs. 8am — 5pm Mon — Fri

www.temp2higher.org

Time Staffing Inc.

2001 W. 4th Street, Suite A
Ontario, OH 44906
567-560-2667

Fax. 567-560-2670

www.timestaffinginc.com

Time Staffing Inc.

122 West Washington St.
Ashland OH 44805
419-207-0333

Fax. 419-207-0233

www.timestaffinginc.com



http://www.mycustomstaffing.com/
http://www.kellyservices.com/
http://www.midohiojobs.net/
http://www.staffingpartnersoh.com/
http://www.surgestaffing.com/
http://www.temp2higher.org/
http://www.timestaffinginc.com/
http://www.timestaffinginc.com/

Transformation Network Transformation Network

Shaw Ott Medical Bldg. 1310 Claremont Avenue

270 Lexington Ave. Ashland OH 44805

Mansfield, OH 44907 419-207-1188

567-203-5225 www.transformationnetwork.org www.transformationnetwork.org

Additional Job Search Resources

Ohio Means Jobs (formerly One-Stop)

www.ohiomeansjobs.com

(on-line website only)

Notes: All agencies listed accept applications from convicted felons though some may do so only on a
case-by-case basis, depending on the nature of the felony, how long ago it occurred, the actual
employer and/or the nature of the particular job assignment. It is recommended that you contact the
agency for specific job information. Out-of-town agencies that are listed do or have recruited from
the Mansfield area and/or provide services to Mansfield area employers.


http://www.transformationnetwork.org/
http://www.transformationnetwork.org/
http://www.ohiomeansjobs.com/

Richland County Services

FOOD PANTRIES (Countywide)

Catholic Charities (H. O.P.E. Pantry)

523 Park Ave East Mansfield, OH 44905

419-5240733 Ext. 230

Curbside Drive-Through N

HRS: Mon/Tues/Fri Call Ext. 230 for hours

Thurs 8:30-11am & 1-3:30pm

Eligibility: walk-in, food every 30 days

Intake: Photo ID AND proof of Richland County residency

(Current piece of mall accepted as proof)

Grace Episcopal Church 41 Bowman St.
Mansfield, OH 449 03

419-524-2661

Hrs.: 2nd & 4th Wednesday from 4-6 pm and every Thursday
from 9-11am. Drive4hru or Walk-up only Note! Christmas Week
Hours: Monday, 12/21,4-6pm and Tuesday, 12/22, 9-11am
Closed on December 31st Intake: Photo ID, proof of residence if
different from ID

Mosaic Church 296 Park Ave Mansfield,
O0hio44906 (419)-524-3802

HRS: 3rd Weds. 9:30am, during monthly
breakfast Intake: Photo ID & proof of residence.

Eligibility: May use pantry every other month

Mt. Sinai Baptist Church

275 Grace St. Mansfield, OH 44905
419-526-3871

HRS: 3rd Saturday of each month, 1-3 pm

Intake: Photo ID with proof of Richland County residency

certificate or grade card for children under 18 years of age

New Liberty Baptist Church 2705 Lexington
Ave. Lexington, OH 44904 419-9894765

HRS: 3rd Saturday each month, 9:30 -10:30am Eligibility:
Anyone in need, up to six times per year Intake: Photo ID,
proof of residency and information

Providence Baptist Church
112 West 6th Street, Mansfield OH 44902

419-524-9032
HRS: Third Saturday from 1-2 pm

Intake: Driver's License/Photo 1.D.

Salvation Army (serving the general Mansfield area)

47 S. Main St. Mansfield, OH 44902
419-525-2912

HRS: Monday through Friday, 10:30am - 2pm
Eligibility: 18 or older Carty-out only

Intake: Proof of Richland County residency required for each
adult (Clients should seek assistance from the Salvation Army
Chapter dlosest to their residence.)



FOOD PANTRIES (Shelby & Northern Richland County—Limited Access)

First Lutheran Church Shiloh Village Community Center
26 Mechanics St. Shiloh, OH 44878 (use
rear entrance at north end of building)

33 Broadway Ave. Shelby, OH 44875

419-347-7675 HRS: Drive-thru Thursday 4 pm-6 pm
Eligibility: Plymouth/Shiloh residents Intake:
HRS: Wed, 9:00am to Noon Photo ID, proof of address

Eligibility: Call for appointment
FISH 291 /> Walnut Street Rear Shelby Ohio 44875

(419) 347-5010

FOOD PANTRIES (Central Richland County—Limited Access)

Diamond Hills Baptist Church
647 S. Diamond St. Mansfield, OH 44907 419-524-4761

HRS: 2nd & 4th Tuesday each month 11am-12:30pm NOTE! There will be no January pantry distribution Eligibility: Must live in neighborhood
of church.

Ridgeway First Church of God - Madison Area

1380 Park Ave E. Mansfield, OH 44905
Serving the Greater Mansfield Area

Intake: Call for appt. 419-564-3322

Woodville Grace Brethren Church
580 Woodville Rd. Mansfield, OH 449074

FOOD PANTRIES (Southern Richland County—Limited Access)

Bellville Neighborhood Outreach Center people in the 44813/44822 Zip Codes. Intake: Photo I.D. required
84 Main St. Bellville, OH 44813
and proof of address, i.e., recent utility bill, medical bill, etc., with

419-886-8395
HRS: Mon 14pm, Tue-Fri 10am-4pm, Sat 10am-1pm

current address (Closes for severe weather with the Clearfork

Schools)
Eligibility: Serving the Clearfork Valley Walk-in for



Lucas Area Food Pantry Lucas
Community Center 2 52
W.MainSt.LucasOH 44843419 - 589 - 9
776

HRS: 2nd & 4th Saturday, 9-11am each month,
Jan. Thru Oct. 3rd Saturday only in November &
December

Note! Drive-thru only. No public restrooms

Eligibility: Madison, Mifflin, Monroe and
Washington Twp Intake: Photo I.D. required
and proof of address, i.e., recent utility bill,
medical bill, etc., with current address




Lexington Church of the Cross United Methodist
237 Otterbein Drive Lexington, OH 44904

Hrs.: Every Thursday, 6:15pm-7pm (Must be registered) Intake: To register, call Love INC at 419-522-1432 for screening
and referral, Tues & Weds, 9:30am-Noon

Pantries may not be open if scheduled day falls on a holiday. It is recommended that you call before going.

Head
Start
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7=\ United Way
| of Henry County

United Way of Henry County
611 N Perry St., Napoleon, OH 43545
(419) 599-8176

2-1-1

NON-EMERGENT COMMUNITY HELPLINE



Agency Information (Henry County Continue)

AMERICAN RED CROSS — Henry County Chapter
610 S. Collett St., Lima OH 45805

Website: _www.henrvarc.org 419-227-5121

Provides financial assistance to Henry County disaster victims.
CAMPBELL HEALTHY COMMUNITIES—HENRY COUNTY

Childhood wellness program promoting physical fitness, nutrition educa-
tion, and food access to combat obesity and hunger.

CANCER CARE

Provides direct assistance to cancer patients for transportation, dressings,
prosthesis, ostomy supplies, medications, and nutritional supplements.
COMING ALIVE: AN EXERCISE CHALLENGE

Provides a program to increase the physical activity levels to improve the
health and fitness of Henry County residents.

COMMUNITY CARE FUND

Provides grants up to $1,000 for persons who are financially struggling
due to a major illness in the family.

CPC WOMEN'S HEALTH RESOURCE

1801 Oakwood Ave., Napoleon OH 43545 419-591-1453

Website: www.cpcnwo.orq

Provides the "Earn While You Learn" parenting program which provides
educational material to help them be the best parent they can be. As
part of the program they can earn credits that can be used to "purchase"

baby items. Also provides free STI testing and literature.
CENTER FOR CHILD AND FAMILY ADVOCACY

219 E. Washington St., Ste 110, Napoleon OH 419-592-0540

Provides sexual abuse, physical abuse, and bullying preventive
programs; shelter for domestic violence victims; group/individual/family
and play therapy.

EARLY CHILDHOOD DEVELOPMENT

Provides educational materials to parents to help them prepare their

children to succeed in school and beyond.

GIRL SCOUTS OF WESTERN OHIO

2244 Collingwood Blvd., Toledo OH 43620 800-860-4516

Website:_www.girlscoutsofwesternohio.org

Provides activities for girls ages 5 — 17 designed to encourage personal,
social, and ethical values, and foster the development of individual skills
through projects in community services, social and environmental
actions, youth leadership and careers.

GREG HAMMER/MOE BRUBAKER SCHOLARSHIP
Provides scholarships for volunteer service provided by Henry County
youth.

HARC— (HENRY COUNTY ABILITIES RESOURCE CENTER)

PO Box 581, Napoleon OH 43545 419-599-2892
Provides summer camps, recreational activities, and other events for
individuals with developmental disabilities.

HENRY COUNTY FAMILY COURT

660 N. Perry St., Napoleon OH 43545 419-599-5951
Provides supervised visitation and safe exchange program between par

LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES

T793 State Route 66, Archbold OH 43502
Provides individual and family therapy for adults and children.

800-577-8629

Pillars of Succese,

PO Box 865, Napoleon OH 43545 419-579-0199
Provides short term housing and supportive services to homeless
people in Henry County

RECOVERY SERVICES OF NORTHWEST OHIO

118 E. Clinton St., Napoleon OH 43545
Website: _www.rsnwo.org

419-599-7040

Provides a residential treatment program at Serenity Haven for
Henry County women recovering from substance abuse.

SAFETY CITY

310 Glenwood Ave., Napoleon OH 43545 419-599-2810
Provides programming to teach children various safety situations,

including how and when to use 9-1-1, fire safety, using seat belts,

and stranger danger.

Literacy program in which high school student athletes' mentor second

graders on the importance of reading and developing positive character.
ST. VINCENT DE PAUL

210 E. Clinton St., Napoleon OH 43545

Provides emergency assistance and services for the needy.

419-592-0438

STUFF THE BUS
Provides school supplies for grade school children of financially

struggling families.

AGENCIES FOR DESIGNATIONS ONLY

Funding from the United Way of Henry County for the following
agencies will be exclusively from gifts specifically designated to the
agency during the campaign. If you want all or part of your donation to
go to one of these agencies, complete the Agency Designation portion
of your pledge card.

4-H AND YOUTH DEVELOPMENT

AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION

ARTHRITIS FOUNDATION — Northwest Ohio Chapter
CASA (Court Appointed Special Advocate)
CATHOLIC CHARITIES

DENTAL CENTER OF NORTHWEST OHIO
EPILEPSY CENTER OF NORTHWESTERN OHIO
HENRY COUNTY SENIOR CENTER

KIDNEY FOUNDATION OF NORTHWEST OHIO
SALVATION ARMY

SIGHT CENTER

TOGETHER WE CAN MAKE A DIFFERENCE



http://www.henrvarc.org/

Ability Center ~ Bryan Office
Adriel Inc. of Northwest Ohio
Alano Club Food Baskets
Alzheimer's Assoc NW Ohio Chapter
American Cancer Society
American Heart Association
American Lung Association
AmeriCare Home Health

Area Agency on Aging

Big Brother/Big Sister

Boy Scouts

Bryan Community Health Center-Dental

Bureau of Voc. Rehab. (BVR)

Caring Home Health
Catholic Charities

Center for Child/Family Advocacy-Nap

Center for Child/Family Advocacy-Wau

Community Pregnancy Center
Crisis Care Counseling Center
Delta Community Outreach
Epilepsy Center of NW Ohio
ESOL

FISH-Archbold

FISH-Wauseon

Four County Career Center

Free Clinic of Fulton County
Fulton County Alano Club
Fulton County Cab

FC Board of DD

FC Child Support Enforce. Agency
FC Head Start Program/NOCAC
FC Health Center / Fast Track
FC Health Department

FC Job & Family Services

FC Juvenile Probation

FC Probate

FC Senior Center

FC Special Olympics

Girl Scouts

Hands of Grace

Health Partners of Western Ohio-Bryan

855-633-1400
419-445-1980
419-335-6211
800-272-3900
888-227-6446
800-242-8721
800-586-4872
800-372-3905
800-472-7277
419-243-4600
888-686-4220
567-239-4562
800-282-4536

419-337-6862
419-244-6711

419-592-0540
419-335-4255
800-633-3339
800-468-4357
419-822-4407
800-589-5958
419-337-9604
419-445-0366
419-337-7342
800-589-3334
419-337-0915
419-335-6211
419-533-3358
419-337-4575
419-337-0010
419-337-8601
419-335-2015
419-337-0915
419-337-0010
419-337-9244
419-337-9242
419-337-9299
419-337-9640
419-243-8216
419-822-3556
419-636-5218

Health Partners of Western OH—Defiance 419-785-3827

Healthy Choices Caring Communities
Help Center

Help Me Grow Central Intake
Helping Hands Food Pantry-Fay/Cell
Home Weatherization

Inner Peace Homes

It Takes Two Program

Kidney Foundation of NW Ohio
Lions Club  Archbold & Wauseon
Lutheran Social Services

Maumee Valley Guidance Center
Maumee Valley Plan. Org.

Meals on Wheels
NW Ohio Community Action

Ohio State University Ext. Office
Ohio Tobacco Quit Line

Ohio's Best RX

Open Door of Delta

Parkview FirstCare, Archbold
Passionate Care, LLC

PATH

Quadco

Recovery Services of Northwest Ohio
Salvation Army

Sanctuary of Williams County
Shalom Ministries

Social Security Office

St Vincent dePaul - Delta/Swanton
St Vincent dePaul - Lyons

St Vincent dePaul - Wauseon
Trinity Assistance Fund

United Way of Fulton County
Urgent Care of Wauseon
U.S.D.A. Rural Development
Veterans Affairs

Visiting Nurses & Hospice
Wauseon Learning Center

WIC

YW Childcare Connections

419-337-0915
419-592-0500
419-337-4579
419-357-7457
800-282-0880
419-354-6525
800-693-6000
419-329-2776
630-571-5466
800-577-8629
800-569-3980
419-784-3882

419-337-9299
419-337-8601

419-337-9210
800-784-8669
866-923-7879
419-822-0199
419-445-2015
419-445-0002
419-782-6962
419-682-1011
419-337-1973
419-241-1138
419-636-2460
419-445-1552
877-600-2860
419-826-2791
419-644-4014
419-337-4536
419-826-2492
419-337-9606
419-335-4600
419-422-0242
419-337-9266
800-637-5371
419-337-9604
800-888-4804
419-255-5519

Call Fulton County Health Dept for any updates or go online at:
https://fultoncountyhealthdept.com



http://plan.org/
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Area Shelter Houses Fulton County

Friendship House

118 S. Defiance St.

Archbold, OH 43502

(419) 446-2571

Noah House / Nancy Allen

Fulton County Girls, Financial Shepard

17883 CoRd F

Must have a job or get a job/ Learn to budget money

Wauseon, OH 43567

No time limit to stay as long as following the program

(419) 337-1245

No expenses/ Interview process

The Open Door of Delta

104 Monroe St.

Long term program, No emergency shelter,

Delta, OH 43515

No boundaries on where they are from, No kids, No pets

(419) 822-0199

House of Ruth

Domestic Violence, Case bv case selection,

Defiance, OH 43512

Call screening, Face to face meeting, Background check, Offer counseling

Must be actively fleeing or in fear of their life

(800) 782-8555

No boundaries, Offer crisis hotline at same number

The Path Center

Rehousing proaram, 30 - 45 dayv stav. No pets

1939 E. 2nd St.

Mon. - Fri. 8 - 5:00 p.m.

Defiance, OH 43512

(419) 782-6962

Sanctuary of Williams County

No requirements, No pets

210 S. Main St.

Faith based program

Bryan, OH 43506

No time limit for shelter

(419) 636-2460

Hope House

Family must be known to Family Services/Social Workers.

15381 Co. Rd. H

Wauseon, OH 43567

(419) 267-5502

D's Safe House

Domestic violence center for 3 women and some children

Archbold, OH 43502

Transitional housing for 12-18 months

jisafehouse(@gmail.com

Resident of Fulton County

Lynn Layman private cell (419) 572-
6538

NOCAC/Homeless Assistance
Crystal Joyner Brook

(419) 782-6962 Ext. #2424 Fulton County



http://qmail.com/

2023 Fulton County Resource Guide

Abuse - Child

FC Job & Family Services 419-337-0010

Abuse - Domestic/Threats of Violence

Dial 911

Abuse - Domestic/Sexual

Center for Child and Family Advocacy Family Justice
Center 419-592-0540 or 419-335-4255

FC Health Center 419-335-2015

Abuse - Senior Citizens

FC Job & Family Services 419-337-0010
Adoption

FC Job & Family Services 419-337-0010

FC Probate Court 419-337-9242

Community Pregnancy Center 800-633-3339
Lutheran Social Services 419-243-9178
Alcoholism/Drug Abuse

Recovery Services of Northwest Ohio 419-337-1973
Maumee Valley Guidance Center 419-337-5941
Behavioral/Emotional/Counseling

Center for Child & Family Advocacy 419-592-0540
Lutheran Social Services 419-243-9178

Maumee Valley Guidance Center 419-337-5941
Ohio Guidestone 419-359-0110

Breastieedina Support
WIC 800-888-4804

Child Development

FC Help Me Grow 419-337-4579

Child Support

FC Child Support Enforcement Agency 419-337-0010
Clothing

Community Pregnancy Center 800-633-3339
Open Door of Delta 419-822-0199

St. Vincent De Paul-Fayette 419-237-2441

Day Care - Adult

Hands of Grace 419-822-3556

Community Health Professionals 419-445-5128
Day Care - Child

YW Childcare Connections 419-255-5519

Day Care Assistance- Child

FC Job and Family Services 419-337-0010
Head Start/NOCAC 419-337-9141

Delivered Meals

FC Health Center 419-335-2015 x 2033

Meals on Wheels 419-337-9299

Dental

Bryan Community Health Center 567-239-4562
Community Health Services 419-599-9033
Diapers

Community Pregnancy Center 419-335-0117
Disability

Ability Center—Bryan Office 419-633-1400
FC Board of DD 419-337-4575

Quadco 419-682-1011

Social Security Office 1-877-600-2860

Disaster

FC Health Department 419-337-0915

FC Job and Family Services 419-337-0010
Educadon/Literacv/GED

English for Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL)
419-267-2242

Four County Career Center (GED) 800-589-3334
Outreach of Delta (GED) 419-822-4407
‘Wauseon Learning Center (GED) 419-337-9604
Employment Services

OhioMeansJobs 419-337-9215

Food Stamps
FC Job & Family Services 419-337-0010

Food

FISH-Archbold Pantry 419-445-0366

FISH -Wauseon Pantry 419-337-7342

WIC 419-337-6979

FC Job and Family Services 419-337-0010
Helping Hands Food Pantry-Fayette 419-357-7457
Open Door of Delta-419-822-0199

Salvation Army - 419-241-1138

St Vincent DePaul, Delta/Swanton 419-826-2791
St Vincent DePaul, Wauseon 419-337-4536
Trinity Assistance Fund 419-826-2492

Alano Club Food Baskets 419-335-6211

Foster Care

Adriel Inc. of NW Ohio 419-445-1980

Inner Peace Homes 419-354-6525

FC Job & Family Services 419-337-0010
Furniture

Open Door of Delta 419-822-1099

Community Pregnancy Center 419-335-0117
Guardianship

FC Probate Court 419-337-9242

Health Clinics

Community Health Services 419-599-9033

FC Health Department 419-337-0915

Free Clinic of Fulton County 419-337-0915

Health Partners of Western OH-Bryan 567-239-4562
Health Partners of Western OH-Defiance 567-239-4562
Health/Medical Expense

American Cancer Society 888-227-6446
American Heart Association 800-242-8721
American Lung Association 800-586-4872
Epilepsy Center of NW Ohio 800-589-5958

FC Job & Family Services 419-337-0010

FC Health Department 419- 337-0915

Kidney Foundation of NW OH 419-329-2196
Northern Ohio Breast & Cervical Cancer Project-
800-929-6626

United Way of Fulton County 419-337-9606

Hospitals
FC Health Center 419-335-2015

HearinpJSneech

Ability Center—Bryan Office 419-633-1400
FC Board of DD 419-337-4575

FC Health Department 419-337-0915

Home /Health Care

All Caring Home Health Services, LLC 419-782-8200
AmeriCare Home Health 800-372-3905
Passionate Care 419-445-0002

Promedica Senior Care 419-337-6862

Home Repair

Area Agency on Aging 800-472-7277
Maumee Valley Planning Org 419-784-3882
NOCAC/Home Weatherization 800-282-0880
U.S.D.A. Rural Opportunities 419-422-0242
Immunizations

FC Health Department 419-337-0915
Juvenile Delinquency

FC Juvenile Court/Probation 419-337-9244
Mental Health Crisis Intervention

Maumee Valley Guidance Center 800-569-3980
Help Center 419-592-0500

Ohio Guidestone 419-359-0110
Nutrition/Food Safety

FC Health Department 419-337-0915

OH State University Extension 419-337-9210
Parenting Programs

Community Pregnancy Centers 800-633-3339

Paternity
Fulton County Child Support/JFS 419-337-0010

Physician Find Services

FC Health Department 419-337-0915
Prescription Assistance

Ohio's Best Rx 866-923-7879

Public Assistance

FC Job & Family Services 419-337-0010

Home and Rental Assistance
FISH-Archbold-419-445-0366

FISH-Wauseon 419-337-7342

Open Door of Delta 419-822-0199

Salvation Army -419-241-1138

St Vincent DePaul, Lyons 419-644-4014

St Vincent DePaul, Delta/Swanton 419-826-2791
St Vincent DePaul, Wauseon 419-337-4536
Shelter

Path 419-782-6962

Sanctuary of Williams County 419-636-2460
Substance Use Prevention

Healthy Choices Caring Communities 419-337-0915
Suicidal Prevention

Crisis Text Line Text "HOME" to 741741

Teen Line Text "419SAFE" to 898211

Support Groups

Fulton Co Alano Club 419-335-6211

Ohio Guidestone 419-359-0110

Alzheimer's Assoc NW Ohio Chapter 800-272-3900
Multiple Sclerosis Soc, NW OH Ch. 419-897-9533
Tobacco Cessation

FC Health Department 419-337-0915

FC Health Center 419-335-2015

State of Ohio Quit Line 800-784-8669

My Life My Quit—Teens Text "Start My Quit" to
855-891-9989 or call

Transportation/Gas Vouchers

FISH- Wauseon 419-337-7342

FISH-Archbold 419-445-0366

FC Health Department 419-337-0915

FC Senior Center 419-337-9299

FC Job & Family Services 419-337-0010
Hands of Grace 419-822-3556

St Vincent DePaul, Wauseon 419-337-4536

St Vincent DePaul, Delta/Swanton 419-826-2791
Urgent Care

Fast Track Emergency Care—FCHC 419-335-2015
Parkview FirstCare, Archbold 419-445-2015
FCHC Urgent Care-419-337-7467

Utility Assistance

Archbold Fish Pantry 419-445-0366

Wauseon Fish Pantry 419-337-7342

FC Job & Family Services (PRC) 419-337-0010
Northwest Ohio Community Action 419-337-8601
Open Door of Delta 419-822-0199

Salvation Army - 419-241-1138

St Vincent DePaul, Wauseon 419-337-4536

St Vincent DePaul, Delta/Swanton 419-826-2791
Veterans

Veterans Affairs 419-337-9266

Victim Assistance/Witness

Shalom Ministries 419-445-1552

Family Justice Center/ WFS 419-335-4255
Center for Child and Family Advocacy 419-592-0540
Vision Needs—FEvye Care/Glasses

FC Health Department 419-337-0915

Lions Club—Arch, Delta, Pettis, Waus, Fayette
567-454-9739

Lions Club—Swanton 419-826-3937

Youth Empowerment

HC3/YAC 419-337-0915

Youth Services

Big Brother/Big Sister 419-243-4600

Boy Scouts 419-241-7293

OSU Extension 4H 419-337-9210

Girl Scouts of America 419-243-8216

FC Special Olympics 419-337-9640

YAC 419-337-0915

The following locations are accepting unwanted medications (solids only)

throughout the year.

Archbold PD * Fayette PD * FC Sheriff's Office * Swanton PD * Wauseon PD

Visit www.hc3partnership.org for specific times

Current as of
01/2023

Fchd/resource guide



http://www.hc3partnership.org/

Ability Center—Bryan Office

Adriel Inc. of Northwest Ohio

Alano Club Food Baskets

Alzheimer's Assoc NW Ohio Chapter
American Cancer Society

American Heart Association

American Lung Association
AmeriCare Home Health

Area Agency on Aging

Big Brother/Big Sister

Boy Scouts

Bryan Community Health Center-Dental
Bureau of Voc. Rehab. (BVR)

Center for Child/Family Advocacy-Nap
Center for Child/Family Advocacy-Wan
Community Health Professionals
Community Health Services
Community Pregnancy Center
Epilepsy Center of NW Ohio

ESOL

FISH-Archbold

FISH-Wauseon

Four County Career Center

Free Clinic of Fulton County

Fulton County Alano Club

FC Board of DD

FC Child Support Enforce. Agency

FC Head Start Program/NOCAC

FC Health Center / Fast Track

FC Health Department

FC Job & Family Services

FC Juvenile Probation

FC Probate

FC Senior Center

FC Special Olympics

Girl Scouts

Hands of Grace

Health Partners of Western Ohio-Bryan
Health Partners of Western OH-Defiance

Healthy Choices Caring Communities

419-633-1400
567-341-4327
419-335-6211
800-272-3900
888-227-6446
800-242-8721
800-586-4872
419-782-0101
800-472-7277
419-243-4600
419-241-7293
567-239-4562
800-282-4536
419-592-0540
419-335-4255
419-445-5128
419-599-9033
419-335-0117
800-589-5958
419-267-2242
419-445-0366
419-337-7342
800-589-3334
419-337-0915
419-335-6211
419-337-4575
419-337-0010
419-219-4641
419-335-2015
419-337-0915
419-337-0010
419-337-9244
419-337-9242
419-337-9299
419-337-9640
888-350-5090
419-822-3556
567-239-4562
567-239-4562
419-337-0915

Scan for most current info

Help Center

Help Me Grow Central Intake
Helping Hands Food Pantry-Fay/Cell
Home Weatherization

Inner Peace Homes

Kidney Foundation of NW Ohio
Lions Club—Arch, Delta,Pett, Fay,Waus
Lions Club—Swanton

Lutheran Social Services

Maumee Valley Guidance Center
Maumee Valley Plan. Onz.

Meals on Wheels

NW Ohio Community Action
Northern Ohio BCCP

Ohio Guidestone

Ohio State University Ext. Office
Ohio Tobacco Quit Line

Ohio's Best RX

Open Door of Delta

Parkview FirstCare, Archbold
Passionate Care, LLC

PATH

Promedica Senior Care

Quadco

Recovery Services of Northwest Ohio
Salvation Army

Sanctuary of Williams County
Shalom Ministries

Social Security Office

St Vincent dePaul - Delta/Swanton
St Vincent dePaul - Lyons

St Vincent dePaul - Wauseon
Trinity Assistance Fund

United Way of Fulton County
FCHC Urgent Care

U.S.D.A. Rural Development
Veterans Affairs

Wauseon Learning Center

WIC

YW Childcare Connections

:323
i

—~—

419-592-0500
419-337-4579
419-357-7457
800-282-0880
419-354-6525
419-329-2196
567-454-9739
419-826-3937
419-243-9178
800-569-3980
419-784-3882
419-337-9299
419-337-8601
800-929-6626
419-359-0110
419-337-9210
800-784-8669
866-923-7879
419-822-0199
419-445-2015
419-445-0002
419-782-6962
419-337-6862
419-682-1011
419-337-1973
419-241-1138
419-636-2460
419-445-1552
877-600-2860
419-826-2791
419-644-4014
419-337-4536
419-826-2492
419-337-9606
419-337-7467
419-422-0242
419-337-9266
419-337-9604
800-888-4804
419-255-5519

FULTON COUNTY

HEALTH DEPARTMENT



Huron County

Counseling & Treatment Assistance:
Behavioral Health At Fisher-Titus:

282 Benedict Avenue, Med Park 2, Suite
B Norwalk 419.668.0311 &

Huron County Public Health Services:

28 Executive Drive, Norwalk 419.668.1652 (Main Clinic)
280 Benedict Avenue, Suite A, Medical Park 4 419.668.0311
Counseling sessions - are held by healthcare professionals for

rittps:/ /www.tistiertitus.org/pecitatrics individuals or for the patient and family members, as desired. A fee
is charged._https://www.huroncohealth.com/healthservices

vvww.Tisnertitus.orq/beriavioral-health

: Willard Clinic Site:
Bellevue Recovery and Support Services:

. o . 221 East Walton Street, Willard, OH 44890
1400 W. Main Street, Building 1 Suite D, Bellevue 419.484.5923

. Bellevue Clinic Site:
https://www.bellevuerecovery.orgi

3000 Seneca Industrial Parkway, Bellevue, OH 44811
Emotional/Suicide Support Assistance:
Clear Minds Coaching & Counseling: Mental Health Help Lines:

4 E. Seminary Street, Norwalk 567.424.6003
e  Ohio Crisis Text Line: Text keyword "4HOPE" to 741 741

https://clear-minds-coaching-counseling- e OhioMHAS Help Line: 1.877.275.6364

11c.business.siteflutm source=gmb&utm medium=referral o Disaster Distress Help Line: 1.800.985.5990 or Text
"TalkWithUs" to 66746 (Spanish-speakers: Text
"Hablanos" to 66746)

Cornerstone Counseling: e  Find mental health treatment or addiction
services:_https://findtreatment.gov

817 Kilbourne Street, Bellevue 419.483.9411

www.cornerstonecounseling.co/ National Suicide Prevention Lifeline, 1.800.273.8255

Nacional de Prevencion del Suicidio, 1.888-628.9454
Options For Deaf + Hard of Hearing, 1.800.799.4889
Family Health Services: Behavioral Health Disaster Distress Helpline, 1.800.985.5990

282 Benedict Ave, Med Park 2, Norwalk 419.502.2800 Veterans Crisis Line, 1.800.273.8255, Text 838255

https://www.familyhs.org] Sliding Fee-Medicaid-Medicare Call the Lifeline Anytime, 24/7 1.800.273.8255

Family Life Counseling & Psychiatric Huron County Mental Health and Addiction Services
Services: 130 Shady Lane, Norwalk 567.560.3584 Board: 2 Oak Street, Norwalk OH 44857 419.681.6268
34 Woodlawn Avenue, Norwalk 567.560.3584 (Children's Center) http://huroncountymhas.org/

www.flcps.com


https://www.bellevuerecovery.orgi/
https://clear-minds-coaching-counseling-/
https://www.familyhs.org/
https://www.huroncohealth.com/healthservices
https://findtreatment.gov/
http://www.flcps.com/

Huron County Community Resource List

Emergency: Life Threatening; Needs to be resolved within 24-48 hours.

Problem:

Referred to:

Q No Shelter

Crossroads / Volunteers of America Ohio & Indiana: 419-626-6505
Address: 1843 Superior St, Sandusky OH 44870  Hours: 9am - Spm M-F

Liberty Center of Sandusky County: 419-332-8777
Address: 1421 E State St, Fremont OH 43420 Hours: 9am - 5Spm M-F

Harmony House 419-522-2323 (Main) 419-526-4005 (Men's Shelter)
Address: 124 W Third Street, Mansfield, OH 44902 Hours: 24 hours

U Domestic Violence

National Hotline: 1-800-799-SAFE (7233)

Erie County: Domestic Violence Shelter: 419-626-2200 (also serving Ottawa

and Huron)

Address:  n/a

Richland County: Domestic Violence Shelter:1-800-931-7233
Address:  n/a Hours: CALL

1 Need Food

Huron Co. DJFS: 1-800-668-5175
Address: 185 Shady Lane Drive, Norwalk OH 44857 Hours:8am-4:30pm M-F

U Utilities Disconnect

Community Action Commission of Erie-Huron and Richland Counties: 419-
6689823
Address: 92 N Prospect, Norwalk OH 44857 Hours: 8am - 4:30pm M - F

U Need Prescriptions

Huron County Medical Assistance Program: 419-668-1652
Address: 180 Milan Ave # 8, Norwalk, OH 44857 Hours:8am -4pm M-F

Intermedi

ate: In Crisis; Needs to be resolved within 7-14 days.

Need:

Referred to:

U Rapid Rehousing

Great Lakes Community Action Partnership 419-668-3073 Ext. 8215
Address: 48 Executive Dr. Norwalk, OH 44857 Hours: 8:30am - 5pm M-F

Crossroads-Volunteers of America Ohio & Indiana 419-626-6505
Address: 1843 Superior St. Sandusky, OH Hours: 9am-5pm M-F

Almost Home-Volunteers of America Ohio & Indiana 419-626-9208
Address: 906 Decatur St. Sandusky, OH Hours: 8:30am - 4:30pm M-F

Catholic Charities 419-668-3073
Address: 48 Executive Dr. Norwalk, OH 44857 Hours: 8:30am - 5pm M-F

Q Water Heater or Furnace

GLCAP Housing Department: 419-334-8911 or 800-775-9767
Address: 127 S. Front St. Fremont, OH 43420 Hours: 9am - 4:30pm M-F

Transitional: Vulnerable; Needs to be resolved within 30 days.

Request:

Referred to:

U Disabled Supportive Housing

Great Lakes Community Action Partnership 419-668-3073 Ext. 8215
Address: 48 Executive Dr. Norwalk, OH 44857 Hours: 8:30am - 5pm M-F

U Transitional Housing -Huron

Catholic Charities - Miriam House 419-668-3073

Address: 48 Executive Dr. Norwalk, OH 44857 Hours: 8:30am - 5pm M-F

U Employment Services

Huron Co. Job Store: 419-668-8126
Address: 185 Shady Lane Drive, Norwalk OH 44857 Hours:8am-4:30pm M-F

U Child Care Options

Child Care Resource Center: 1-800-526-5268
Address: 5350 Oberlin Ave # 2 Lorain, OH 44053 Hours: 8am - Spm M-F

U Health Insurance Options

Huron Co. DJFS: 1-800-668-5175
Address: 185 Shady Lane Drive, Norwalk OH 44857 Hours:8am-4:30pm M-F

U Income Enrichment

Huron Co. DJFS: 1-800-668-5175
Address: 185 Shady Lane Drive, Norwalk OH 44857 Hours:8am-4:30pm M-F

U Transportation Services

Huron County Transit: 419-663-3340
Address: 130 Shady Lane, Norwalk OH 44857 Hours:8:30am -4:30pm M-F

U Legal Services

Legal Services of Western Ohio: 888-534-1432 Hours: Call

U Telephone Service

Assurance mobile by Virgin Mobile: 1-877-497-5646

Page 1 of 2




Huron County Community Resource List

O Physician

Huron—Fisher-Titus Medical Center: 1-800-668-8788
Address: 272 Benedict Ave, Norwalk OH 44857 Hours:

U Dentist Options

n/a

U Mental Health Treatment Options

Huron-Firelands Counseling and Recovery: 800-242-5393
Address:292 Benedict Ave, Norwalk OH 44857 Hours: CALL

O Alcohol/Drug Treatment Options

Bay Shore Counseling: 419-626-9156 or Firelands Counseling: 800-242-5393
Address:1634 Sycamore Line, Sandusky OH 44870 Hours:8am-5pm M-F

U Nutrition Information: Children 5
and Under and Pregnant Women

Huron County WIC: 419-668-6855
Address: 185 Shady Lane Drive, Norwalk OH 44857 Hours:8am-4:30pm M-F

General: Interest; Application to be completed within 60-90 days.

Request:

Referred to:

U Home Repair/Weatherization

Great Lakes Community Action Partnership: 419-334-8911 or 800-775-9767
Address: 127 S. Front St. Fremont, OH 43420 Hours: M-F 9am - 4:30pm M-F

U Home Purchase Planning

GLCAP First Time Home Buyers Program: 419-334-8911 or 800-775-9767
Address: 127 S. Front St. Fremont, OH 43420 Hours: M-F 9am - 4:30pm M-
F

U GED Classes Huron County Adult Basic Education: 419-660-1825
Address: 134 Benedict Ave, Norwalk OH 44857 Hours: CALL
O Parenting Classes Great Lakes Community Action Partnership: 419-734-2652 or 800-775-9767
Address: 127 S. Front St. Fremont, OH 43420 Hours: M-F 9am - 4:30pm M-F
U Family Planning Services Huron County Abigail Pregnancy Services: 419-668-9500
Address: 3900 Laylin Rd, Norwalk OH44857 Hours: M,W F 10am-4pm M-F
O Outstanding Bills / Debt Services | OSU Extension Office: 419-898-3631
Address: 180 Milan Ave, Norwalk OH 44857 Hours: M-F 8am — 4:30pm
M-F
Consumer Credit Counseling: 800-355-2227 Hours: CALL
U Budgeting Education Apprised Financial Advocates: 1-800-355-2227 Hours: CALL
O Vocational/College Options Terra Community College: 419-334-8400 or 866.288.3772
Address: 2830 Napoleon Rd, Fremont OH 43420 Hours: CALL
Lorain Community College: 440-365-5222
Address: 1005 North Abbe Rd, Elyria Oh 44035 Hours: CALL
O Alternative Educational Funding | Huron Co. DJFS: 1-800-668-5175
Address: 185 Shady Lane, Norwalk OH 44857 Hours: 8am — 4:30pm M-F
U Business Dev. Counseling GLCAP Community & Economic Development: 419-334-8911 or 800-775-9767
Address: 127 S. Front St. Fremont, OH 43420 Hours: M-F 9am - 4:30pm M-F
O Senior Services Senior Enrichment Services 419-6684245
Address: 130 Shady Lane, Norwalk OH 44857 Hours:8:30am -4:30pm M-F
U Clothing / Furniture / Appliances | Huron County Clothing Bank: 419-668-6977

Address: 51 Benedict Ave, Norwalk OH 44857 Hours: M&TH 9am-3pm

U Child Support Enforcement

ACES (Association for Children of Enforcement of Support, Inc): 800-738-ACES
Address: 185 Shady Lane Drive, Norwalk OH 44857 Hours:8am-4:30pm M-F

U Veterans Services

Huron County : 1-800-589-2646

Address: 130 Shady Lane, Norwalk OH 44857 Hours:8:30am -4pm M-F

O Other:

U Additional Information
& Referral

United Fund, Referral: 419-668-0269 DIAL 2-1-1
Address: 2 E Seminary, Norwalk OH 44857 Hours:8:30am-4:30pm M-F

Please contact your local United Way, 2-1-1 or First Call For Help for any additional resources not listed.
Revised Annually. Contact Great Lakes Community Action Partnership at 1-800-775-9767 for updates.

Approved: June 2019.
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NO WRONG DOOR INFORMATION SHEET
SANDUSKY COUNTY

"Bringing people and services together"

ABUSE

SCDJ&FS, Children Services .......ccooeevunnes
Aid to Victims of Domestic Abuse ...........
National Human Trafficking Hotline ........
Rape, Abuse, & Incest National Network

ADOPTION SERVICES
SCDJ&FS, Children Services .......ccoveevunens

AFTER SCHOOL/SUMMER PROGRAM

419-334-8708
1-800-799-7233
888-373-7888
.. 800-656-4673

419-334-8708

New Directions After-School Program ......... 419-334-8911
ALCOHOL/SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES

Alcoholics ANONYMOUS......ccvviieerrnnrrrennnneenns 419-380-9862
Firelands Counseling & Recovery Services .. 419-332-5524
Firelands Hotline Service ..........cocevvvunennnn. 800-826-1306
Lutheran Social Services .........ccccvvvvnnnennn. 419-334-3431

ProMedica Physicians Behavioral Health ..... 419-334-6619
Treatment Alternatives to Street Crime(TASC).419-334-
4644

BUDGETING or MONEY MANAGEMENT

Apprisen Credit Counseling Service ............. 800-355-2227
Debthelper.com .......ccuvvciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineeeeee 800-920-2262
CHILDREN SERVICES

SCDJ&FS, Children Services ..........cccevvvvnnnn. 419-334-8708
CHILD SUPPORT ISSUES

SCDJ&FS, Child Support Department........... 419-334-2909
CLOTHING ASSISTANCE

Goodwill Industries Retail Store................... 419-355-1579
Pass It on Clothing Closet ........cccoovvviinniens 419-483-3071
Pontifex Little Giants Locker...........cooeevveeens 419-333-9667

Sandusky County Share and Care Center .... 419-334-2832
COLLEGE and POST SECONDARY INSTRUCTION

Terra State Community College .................. 419-334-8400
COUNSELING and MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
National Suicide Prevention Lifeline ............ 800-273-8255

National Alliance on Mental Iliness Hotlinel-800-950-6264

Firelands Counseling & Recovery Services .. 419-332-5524
Firelands Hotline Service.......ccoovvvivvveennnnnnn. 800-826-1306
Lutheran Social Services .........ccovvvvvevvnnnnnn.
ProMedica Physicians Behavioral Health .....

CRIME VICTIM ASSISTANCE
Prosecuting Attorney Victim Assistance ......

DAYCARE and PRESCHOOL

ABC Academy of Fremont ...........cccvveeeeenn.
Harvest Temple Christian Academy.............
Noah's Ark Nursery School .........cccceeeeennnn.
Rainbow Station Preschool and Daycare......
Sacred Heart Early Childhood Center ..........
St. Ann Little Blessings Child Care Center
St. John's Christian Preschool.....................

419-334-3431
419-334-6619

419-334-6418

419-332-2240
419-547-8251
419-332-1558
419-334-7173
419-332-7190

. 419-332-
419-483-7072

St. Paul's Christian Daycare.......cc.ccoveeenn.
Temple Tot Nursery School .........c...........
GLCAP Family & Early Childhood Program
YMCA of Sandusky County .........cceevuuunnnn.
DENTAL SERVICES

Community Health Services.......cccceeveennen.

DISABILITY SERVICES

Easter Seals .........coevvviiiiiiiiiiii e
NAMI of Seneca, Sandusky & Wyandot Co
SC Board of Developmental Disabilities ...

DISASTER RESPONSE

American Red Cross........cceevivveeeeeennnnnnnnns
Sandusky County EMA .......cccoevvivviiiieennnn,
Disaster Distress Helpline........ccccovevvvunns

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
Liberty Center .....coovvvvvieiiiieeeeeein e
First SteP cvvvviiieiii e

EARLY CHILDHOOD DEVELOPMENT
Help Me Grow - Sandusky County ............
GLCAP Family & Early Childhood Program

EMPLOYMENT/JOB SERVICES

Goodwill IndustriesS........ccevvvriiniinreeeeennnns
OhioMeansJobs — Sandusky County .......
Opportunities for Ohioans with Disabilities
SC Department of Job & Family Services ..

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (MONTHLY
SC Department of Job & Family Services ..
Social Security Administration .................

FOOD and/or MEAL ASSISTANCE

Bellevue Fish and Loaves ...........coceevevnnen.
Clyde Food Pantry [The Back Door] ........

Family Worship Center Food Pantry/Meal
Fremont Soup Kitchen at Grace Lutheran

Gibsonburg Food Pantry...........ccceeevveennen.

Hayes Memorial United Methodist Church

Pontifex Soup Kitchen/Food Pantry ..........
Sandusky County Food Pantry .................
SC Department of Job & Family Services ..
SC Health Department/WIC.............ccc.....
St. Paul's Episcopal Church Sunday Meal ..
Woodville Good Samaritan .......c......ceeu...
GLCAP Senior Programs.........coovvvveeeeennnns

......... 419-483-3969
......... 419-332-5272

........ 419-334-8911

......... 419-332-9622

..... 419-334-3869

..... 419-332-3016

....419-334-8021

..... 419-332-9296

..... 800-733-2767
..... 419-334-8933

..... 800-985-5990

..... 419-332-8777
..... 419-435-7300

..... 419-334-6383
....419-334-8911

..... 419-355-1579
..... 419-332-2169

....800-589-5811
..... 419-334-3891

PROGRAMS)
... 419-334-3891
.... 866-614-4760

... 419-484-2814
.... 419-547-6232
... 419-334-8353
.... 419-332-1558
.... 567-201-3962
... 419-334-2605
.... 419-333-9667
.... 419-334-8158
... 419-334-3891
.... 419-334-6363
.... 419-332-3032
.... 419-849-3001
... 419-334-8911

FIRST CALL

FOR HELP

www.uwsandco.org



http://debthelper.com/
http://www.uwsandco.org/

GOOAWIll ..., 419-355-1579
St. Vincent DePaul Society ...........ccvvveeeiniiiiniiininen, 419-378-0895

GASOLINE ASSISTANCE (limited)

Sandusky County Share and Care Center................. 419-334-2832
HEALTH CARE FACILITY or HEALTH DEPARTMENT

The Bellevue Hospital .........ccccvveiiiniiiiiiiiiiiis 419-483-4040
Community Health Services ......ccocovviiveiiiiniineneennn, 419-334-3869
Spring Creek Nursing & Rehabilitation Ctr ............... 419-639-2626
ProMedica Memorial Hospital............cccuvvuiiniiiiiennnns 419-332-7321
Sandusky County Health Department.............cceeeen. 419-334-6377
HOMELESS SHELTER

The Community FOrtress ......ccoevvirviiiieeniniieinnnnneens 419-552-1813
Liberty Center of Sandusky County ...........ccceeereennnn. 419-332-8777
Cross Roads [Erie County] ...ccceeevvivreenniniiennnneneennn. 419-626-6505
HOSPICE (In-Home)

Heartland HOSPICE ......ccvviiiiiiiin e 800-505-7111
Hospice of ProMedica Memorial Hospital ................ 419-547-6419
Stein HOSPICE...uvuuuiiiiiiereeii e e 800-625-5269
HOUSING SERVICES

Sandusky Metro Housing Authority ..........ccccevvvnnen. 419-334-4426
IMMUNIZATION

Community Health Services ........ccccceeeiiiiiiiriininnnnnn. 419-334-3869
Sandusky County Health Department........c..ccceeeeee. 419-334-6377

INFORMATION AND REFERRAL

United Way First Call for Help .......cccceeeiieiiicninns 419-334-2720
LEGAL SERVICES
Legal Aid of Western Ohio ........ccccevveeenniieinncnneennnn, 888-534-1432

LITERACY and/or GED PROGRAM

Aspire Program 419-334-6901x2700
MIGRANT or FARMWORKER SERVICES

Community Health Services .........cccooeeiieriiiieennnnnnn. 419-334-3869
PathStone Corporation .......cccccoeeviiiiieiiiiiiceneceeennn, 800-888-6770
Ohio Migrant Education Center.....c.ccceevvevvevrrnnnnnnnnn. 419-332-6007
PARENTING SERVICES and SUPPORT

Firelands Counseling & Recovery Services ............. 419-332-5524
Heartbeat/Hope Medical Center........cccoeevivvvnerennnnn, 419-334-9079
Help Me Grow — Sandusky County .............cceeeeeeee. 419-334-6383
ProMedica Physicians Behavioral Health ................ 419-334-6619
SC Department of Job & Family Services................. 419-334-3891
The Village HoUSE ......uvviiiiiiieiiiiei e 419-334-4582
GLCAP Family & Early Childhood Program ............... 419-334-8911
PREGNANCY SUPPORT SERVICES

Community Health Services .........cccoeeeiiiiiiiiinnnnnn. 419-334-3869
Heartbeat/Hope Medical Center........ccceevvvevvnereennnn, 419-334-9079
Sandusky Co. Health Department ...........cccoeeiininnne 419-334-6377
PRESCRIPTION ASSISTANCE

Bellevue Salvation Army Service Unit ..............cceeees 419-484-2769
Sandusky County Cancer Care Fund ...........ccoeeennnee 419-334-8938
Sandusky County Share and Care Center................. 419-334-2832

This listing is a partial representation of information maintained
by First Call For Help and is current as of January 2025.

Inclusion does not imply endorsement nor does omission imply
lack of endorsement by First Call For Help.

RENT ASSISTANCE
Sandusky County Share and Care Center ............ 419-334-2832
SC Department of Job & Family Services ............ 419-332-2169
SENIOR CITIZEN SERVICES
Heritage Village of Clyde .......ccccceveviiiieeinnnnnnnnnn. 419-547-9595
Bellevue Care Center.........covvvvrvniinninnieeennnnnnenn 419-483-6225
Bethesda Care Center .......occevvvvieveninivinninieeennnn, 419-334-9521
Clyde Gardens Place ...........cooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiinin, 419-547-7746
Countryside Continuing Care Center ................... 419-334-2602
Easter Seals .......ooeeveeviiiviiiee e 419-332-3016
Elmwood Assisted Living of Fremont................... 419-332-6533
ElImwood Assisted Living in Green Springs... .419-639-2581
Elmwood Nursing Home.......cccoovvevviiiiiiniennccveeeeeenan, 419-639-2581
Fort Stephenson House Apartments...........cccceeeeeeen. 419-334-9586
Orchard Grove Assisted LiVing ........cccovveevviiiieinnnennn, 419-484-1111
Parkview Care Center ........ocevevvveeerinieerneneeerneeeeennns 419-332-2589
ProMedica Memorial Golden Threads ..........c.cceeeeeeen. 419-334-6613
Rutherford HOUSE......cooovviveiviiiiin e 419-334-6962
Social Security Administration ........ccccceeviiiiiiiiiinnnnnn. 866-614-4760
Valley View Healthcare Center..........ccccvvveiiiiniieennes 419-332-0357
Windsor Lane Health Care .........ccccceveviiivievnnniiininees 419-637-2104
Great Lakes Community Action Partnership .419-334-8911
TRANSPORTATION
Hart's Ambulette ......ccoovvviviiiiiiiiiieecinnn, 419-332-3911
North Central EMS .......covoiiiiieinivereeeeenn, 800-589-2515
Sandusky County EMS ......ccccooiiiiiiiiiinninnnns 911/419-332-7313
TRIPS i 419-332-8091
UTILITY ASSISTANCE
Bellevue Salvation Army Service Unit................... 419-484-2769
Sandusky County Share and Care Center ............. 419-334-2832
Great Lakes Community Action Partnership ......... 419-334-8911

VETERANS SERVICE
Veteran Crisisling .....ovvvieiiieiiiiieiiiiiien e seenanns 800-273-8255

No Wrong Door Participating Agencies:

United Way First Call for Help .................. 419-334-
Sandusky Co. Family & Children First Council .419-307-1541 2720

The Bellevue Hospital ........cccccooveinniiiennnn. 419-483-
City of Fremont 419 -33- 4040
Community Health Services .........ccceeeeeenn 419-334- 5900
Firelands Counseling and Recovery Services 419-32- 3869
Fremont City SchooIS ........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiinieeee, 419-332-
Help Me Grow — Sandusky County ........ccceee..s 419334~ 6454
Liberty Center of Sandusky County 419 -32- 6383
Mental Health and Recovery Services Board ...... 419-448- 8777
Ohio Department of Youth Services .................. 419-245- 0640
SarAcMaKiiaid-fcrapkiaxp.mental n ¢;) hifiPs419-3430-931E942€0-
Sandusky County CommisSIONErs ........cceeeuevennnns 419-334-6100
Sandusky Co. Dept. of Job & Family Services ...... 419-334-3891
Sandusky County Health Department ................. 419-334-6377
Sandusky County Juvenile Court ...........ccoeeeennnn. 419-334-6200
Sandusky County Probate Court ...........ccoeeeennnn. 419-334-6211
Terra State Community College ..............cceeeeeee. 419-334-8400
United Way of Sandusky County ............eeeveeennnns 419-334-8938
Great Lakes Community Action Partnership. ....... 419-334-8911
A Service of .
Y,
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United Way of Sandusky County
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Menial Health & Recovery Services Board
SENECA, OTTAWA, SANDUSKY & WYANDOT COUNTIES

Community Toolkit

Mental Health & Recovery Services Board of
Seneca, Ottawa, Sandusky and Wyandot
Counties

419-448-0640

Hotlines

Crisis Hotline 1-800-826-1306
Crisis Text Line text 4HOPE to 741 741

Narcan

To schedule an appointment for Narcan training
and a free kit, call or text

FACTOR at 567-207-4831

Ottawa County Health Department
call 419-734-6800

Sandusky County Residents can visit
httos://www.scoublichealth.com/save-a-life

Free Nicotine Recovery Services
Ohio Tobacco Quit Line - Free for Ohioans over 18

https://ohio.quitlogix.org or call
1-800-QUIT-NOW (1-800-784-8669) {r
1l

My Life My Quit - Free for Ohio youth
mylifemyquit.com, text "start" to 36072,
or call 1-855-891-9989

Medically Assisted
Treatment (MAT)

Community Counseling Services, Inc. 419-562-2000
Community Health Services 419-334-3869

Firelands Counseling and Recovery Services
e Fremont 419-332-5524
e Port Clinton 419-734-2942
o Tiffin 419-448-9440

e Upper Sandusky 419-294-4388
Health Partners of Western Ohio 419-455-8140
Rigel Recovery Services

e Fremont 567-280-4023

e Tiffin 567-220-7018

e Woodville 567-280-4037

Recovery Housing

Light house Sober Living - Males and ﬁ

Females located in Port Clintion 419-
967-9550

Lotus Recovery House - Females only
located in Tiffin 419-448-0640

The Cottage- Males only located in Tiffin
567-201-8019

Transportation

Ottawa County: OCTA 419-898-7433

Seneca County: SCAT 419-448-7344

Sandusky County: T.R.I.P.S 419-332-8091

Wyandot County: Wyandot Rides 419-731-0019 ext. 21

Homeless/Emergency
Shelters

Liberty Center of Sandusky County
419-332-8777

The Community Fortress
419-552-1813

Outpatient Behavioral
Health Services

Located throughout Seneca, Ottawa, Sandusky and Wyandot Counties'-""~

Bayshore Counseling Services (Port Clinton) 419-734-5535
Beacon Behavioral Health Services (Fremont) 567-201-2048
Community Counseling Services, Inc. 419-562-2000
Community Health Services (Fremont) 419-334-3869
Firelands Counseling and Recovery Services

e Fremont 419-332-5524

e Port Clinton 419-734-2942

o Tiffin 419-448-9440

o Upper Sandusky 419-294-4388

Health Partners of Western Ohio (Tiffin) 419-455-8140
Lutheran Social Services

e Fremont 419-334-3431

o Tiffin 567-220-6495

MK Counseling and Consulting LLC 567-203-4703

New Transitions Counseling 419-448-4094

ProMedica Physicians Behavioral Health (Fremont)
419-333-2785

Rigel Recovery Services

e Fremont 567-280-4023

o Tiffin 567-220-7018

e Woodville 567-280-4037

Serenity Christian Counseling 567-429-1000
Sandusky County TASC 419-334-4644

Upper Sandusky Counseling and Life Coaching
419-294-5795

Wyandot Counseling Associates 419-294-1212

Primary Care n
(Federally Qualified ,

Health Center) \ /

H
Seneca County: Health Partners of = *L
Western Ohio 419-455-8140
Sandusky County: Community Health !
Services 419-334-3869

Food Access

For information regarding food access
contact United Way/First Call for Help:

Ottawa County 419-734-6645
Seneca County 419-448-4357
Sandusky County 419-334-2720
Wyandot County 740-383-3108

Local Health Departments

Ottawa County Health Department 419-734-6800
Seneca County General Health District 419-447-3691
Sandusky County Public Health 419-334-6377
Wyandot County Health Department 419-294-3852


https://www.scpublichealth.com/save-a-life
https://ohio.quitlogix.org/
http://mylifemyquit.com/

Accessing the First Call for Hel! patabase
for Sandusky County (Formerly known as "The Big Red Book'9
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\ First Call
for Help
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